If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).
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APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 1013 Melissa Ln.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Norwood Heights
Lot(s)__5 Block 4 OQutlot Division Norwood Heights
1/We_Sherri Woolley Ancipink on behalf of myself/ourselves as

authorized agent for

Lee and Laurie Schneider affirm that
on  August6th ., 2013

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
__ ERECT __ ATTACH __ COMPLETE _ x REMODEL x MAINTAIN

The existing garage is in need of repair due to water damage. In order to prevent
future water damage it is required to raise the height of the garage roof by 2ft.

ina_SF-3-NCCP-NP district.
(zoning district)




NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incompiete. Please attach any additional support documents.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

According to the Travis Central Appraisal District the house and garage
were constructed in 1937. Since the site of the property is on a sharp incline the garage
was built at street level and the house was constructed at the top of the property. Based on
current zoning regulations, this garage is in the existing side and front yard setback, but
due to the topography of the property, it is impossible to locate a garage anywhere ¢lse on
the property and achieve the two-car parking requirement.

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The topography of the site and the existing structures create a drainage issue
where the water from the higher elevation drains on to the top of the garage’s flat roof.
Raising the garage 2 ft. will create better drainage and allow for repair of the existing
structural damage and allow for larger structural members that will meet code. Currently,
there are wood studs set on concrete walls and wood beams that are below grade. Raising
the roof will allow for all wood members to be above grade and away from water,

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This property is completely unique in the area due to the topography of the site.

All adjacent properties do not require the significant number of steps (24) from the
street to the front door of the house. All adjacent houses properties have street addresses
on either Bonnieview or Le Grande Ave. 1013 Melissa is the only property with an
address on Melissa Ln. There are no houses on the west side of the street.




ARFA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

We are simply asking to raise the roof an additional 2ft. This in no way

affects the neighboring property or changes the status of the zoning at this property.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-strect parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:




NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly sitnated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are trye and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed
Mail Address__ 1014 Woodlagndve.

City, State & Zip
Austin, Texas 78704

Printed __Sherri Woolley Ancipink Phone

512.826.2627 < wrmq s
Date __ 8.6.13 o

OWNERS CERTIFICATE 1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed - Mail Address_

1013 Métissa Ln. |

City, State & Zip _
Austin, Texas 78704

Printed _Lee Schneider
Phone  415.250.5936 Date  8.6.13

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

(The following is intended fo provide assistance in explaining the variance process. These suggestions are not intended
to be a complete or exhaustive guide in assisting you through this process.)

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

General Requirements:

‘A. A variance may be granted if, because of special circumstances of a property, the strict application of the Land
Development Code regulations deprives the property owner of privileges that are enjoyed by another person who
owns property in the arca that has the same zoning designation as the property for which the variance is requested.

B. A variance fo a regulation may not grant special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other
properties in the area or in the district in which the property is located.

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: (Failure to complete the application er te submit all the required materials
will result in non-acceptance of the application. }
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-— - CASE#: G15-2013-0101
L = » ZONING BOUNDARY LOCATION: 1013 Melissa Lane

This product is for infermational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It dees not represent
an on-the-ground survey and reprasents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has besn produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made by the
City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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